Paule 700510674 AL 09/24/2013

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below,	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: QuikFletch LLC
New Archery Products Corp.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔳 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12 November 2012	Street Address: 55 Hamilton Avenue
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Elgin
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US Zip: 60123
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
4. Application or patent number(s): Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/006,927	8,485,923
12/000,927	0,400,820
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Two (2)
Name: Douglas H. Pauley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address: Pauley Petersen & Erickson	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2800 West Higgins Road Suite 365	
City: Hoffman Estates	 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information
	o. Payment mormation
State: Illinois Zip: 60169 Phone Number: (847) 490-1400	
Docket Number: NA-178 and NA-178-A	Deposit Account Number 19-3550
Email Address:info@ppelaw.com	Authorized User Name Pauley Petersen & Erickson
9. Signature: Durch Pauler	24 SEP 2013
Signature	Date
Douglas H. Pauley Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents;
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460	

CH \$80.00 193550 12006927

ì

• . *

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of November 12, 2012, by New Archery Products Corp., an Illinois corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") to QuikFletch LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 30, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), by and among Assignee, Assignor and M. Andrew Simo, Assignor has agreed, subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, to sell, assign, transfer, convcy and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's interest in certain patents, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in connection with such patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

1. <u>Patent Assignment</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby assigns and sets over unto Assignee the following:

- (a) Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent 8,485,923 B2, issued on July 16, 2013, and United States Patent Application 12/006,927, filed on January 7, 2008, now abandoned, and to each and every corresponding patent in any foreign countries, whether or not such patents have been issued prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, revisions, divisional, divisional in-part, substitution, extension or reexamination thereof, whether related to such Patents directly or through one or more intervening issued Patents or pending Patent applications, together with the goodwill of the business carried on in connection with such Patents; and
- (b) Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to all claims, demands and rights of action, including but not limited to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, both statutory and based upon common law, and the right to sue for, counterclaim for and recover for any and all past infringement, present infringement and future infringement of any and all rights assigned or to be assigned by this Assignment.

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>. Assignor agrees that it shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, at Assignee's expense, all acts, agreements, instruments, notices and assurances as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to further effect and evidence the transactions contemplated hereby.

Page 1 of 3

NA-178/178-A

PATENT REEL: 031339 FRAME: 0215 -

3 <u>Enforceability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment shall be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, or as applied to any circumstance, under the laws of any jurisdiction which may govern for such purpose, then such provision shall be deemed to be modified or restricted to the extent and in the manner nccessary to render the same valid and enforceable, either generally or as applied to such circumstance, or shall be deemed excised from this Assignment, as the case may require, and this Assignment shall be construed and enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law as if such provision had been originally incorporated herein as so modified or restricted, or as if such provision had not been originally incorporated herein, as the case may be.

4. <u>Amendment</u>. This Assignment may not be changed orally, but only by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any waiver, change, modification, extension or discharge is sought.

5. <u>No Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Assignment is intended to confer upon any person, other than the Assignor and Assignee, or their respective successors or permitted assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement.

6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF THE SATE OF ILLINOIS (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THEREOF) AND, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, THOSE UNITED STATES LAWS, OR THE NATIONAL LAWS OF ANOTHER COUNTRY IN WHICH ANY OF THE PATENTS IS USED, WHETHER OR NOT REGISTERED OR APPLIED FOR, AND THE APPROPRIATE RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING PATENTS IN THE RESPECTIVE COUNTRIES.

7. <u>Definitions</u>. Defined terms with initial capital letters that are used herein but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings, if any, set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns. This Assignment shall not be construed to confer any right or benefit upon any Person, other than the Assignor, the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

9. <u>Survival</u>. All representations, warranties, covenants, indemnifications and obligations set forth in the Purchase Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Assignment and shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms to the extent provided in the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

Page 2 of 3

NA-178/178-A

PATENT REEL: 031339 FRAME: 0216 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

Assignor:

NEW ARCHERY PRODUCTS CORP.

mo By:

Name: M. Andrew Simo Title: President

NA-178/178-A

PATENT REEL: 031339 FRAME: 0217 TOTAL P.005

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 09/24/2013

.